

No. 21-191

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND, CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY, CITY OF
SAN JOSE, CA, CITY OF CHICAGO, IL, CITY OF COLUMBIA, SC, EVERYTOWN FOR
GUN SAFETY ACTION FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ZACHARY FORT, FREDERICK BARTON, BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
Intervenors-Appellants,

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
(Remaining Defendants listed on inside cover)
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:20-cv-6885-GHW

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS ZACHARY FORT, FREDERICK BARTON,
BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC., AND FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

Cody J. Wisniewski
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

July 27, 2021

Attorney for Intervenor-Appellants

MARVIN RICHARDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Intervenor-Appellants’ Acknowledged Interests In The Underlying Matter Are Not Adequately Represented By The Federal Government Or Any Other Party	7
A. The Supreme Court’s Liberal <i>Trbovich</i> Intervention Standard Applies Here	8
B. Even Under a Heightened Standard, Intervenor-Appellants have Demonstrated an Inadequacy of Representation	11
1. Intervenor-Appellants and Federal Defendants have distinct interests in the outcome of the litigation.....	11
2. Federal Defendants’ invocation of <i>Chevron</i> deference demonstrates an adverse interest to Intervenor-Appellants	13
3. Federal Defendants’ ever-changing position toward “firearms” solidifies the distinct interests and objectives of Intervenor-Appellants.....	17
C. Despite Plaintiff-Appellees’ Continued Reliance on the <i>Parens Patriae</i> Doctrine, it is Inapplicable Here and Does Not Establish an Adequacy of Representation.....	23
D. Intervenor-Appellants’ Interests are not Adequately Represented by Polymer80.....	27

II. The District Court, At Minimum, Erred In Denying Intervenor-Appellants Permissive Intervention.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	15
<i>Ass'n of Conn. Lobbyists LLC v. Garfield</i> , 241 F.R.D. 100 (D. Conn. 2007).....	30
<i>Battle v. City of New York</i> , 2012 WL 112242 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	29
<i>Bldg. & Realty Inst. of Westchester & Putnam Cntys., Inc. v. New York</i> , 2020 WL 5658703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020).....	28, 30
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Govtl. Ethics & Election Practices</i> <i>Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	14
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	25

<i>N. Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 2019 WL 3531960 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2019).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir.2006).....	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Everest Management Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....	9, 29
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	28
<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corporation</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 7, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 28

REGULATIONS

Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms,
86 Fed. Reg. 27,720 (May 21, 2021) 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Attorney General Garland’s Full Remarks on Gun Violence
Prevention at the White House Rose Garden,*
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Apr. 8, 2021) 19

Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms,
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES
(last updated May 24, 2021)..... 20

*Executive Staff, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES (June 8, 2021)..... 18*

Inaugural Address by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr.,
THE WHITE HOUSE (Jan. 20, 2021) 18

Michael Balsamo & Mary Clare Jalonick,
Merrick Garland confirmed by Senate to be U.S. attorney general,
THE WASHINGTON TIMES (Mar. 10, 2021)..... 18

Municipal Appellee’s Brief, *United States v. City of New York,*
Case No. 98-6162, 1998 WL 34089954
(2d Cir. Sept. 28, 1998)..... 23

Remarks by President Biden on Gun Violence Prevention
THE WHITE HOUSE (Apr. 8, 2021) 19, 22

Scott Glover, <i>Feds raid 'ghost gun' maker whose products they say are linked to 'hundreds of crimes'</i> , CNN (Dec. 11, 2020 2:52 PM)	17, 18
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Defending Congress</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 1073 (2001).....	15
